

To Be Argued By:  
Francis A. Bottini, Jr.  
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2024-00017

New York County Clerk's Index No. 651500/2020  
Appellate Division, First Department Case Nos. 2022-02491 and 2022-04806

---

---

# Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



REBECCA R. HAUSSMANN, TRUSTEE OF KONSTANTIN S. HAUSSMANN TRUST,  
and JACK E. CATTAN, Derivatively on behalf of BAYER AG,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*against*

WERNER BAUMANN, WERNER WENNING, LIAM CONDON, PAUL ACHLEITNER,  
OLIVER ZÜHLKE, SIMONE BAGEL-TRAH, NORBERT W. BISCHOFBERGER, ANDRE  
VAN BROICH, ERTHARIN COUSIN, THOMAS ELSNER, JOHANNA HANNEKE FABER,  
COLLEEN A. GOGGINS, HEIKE HAUSFELD, REINER HOFFMANN, FRANK LÖLLGEN,  
WOLFGANG PLISCHKE, PETRA REINBOLD-KNAPE, DETLEF RENNINGS,

*(Caption Continued on the Reverse)*

---

---

## BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

---

---

BOTTINI & BOTTINI, INC.  
Francis A. Bottini, Jr.  
*(pro hac vice)*  
Michelle C. Lerach  
*(pro hac vice)*  
Albert Y. Chang  
7817 Ivanhoe Avenue, Suite 102  
La Jolla, California 92037  
(858) 914-2001

POWERS & SANTOLA, LLP  
Michael J. Hutter  
100 Great Oaks Boulevard  
Suite 123  
Albany, New York 12203  
(518) 465-5995

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Rebecca R. Haussmann,  
Trustee of Konstantin S. Haussmann Trust and Jack E. Cattan,  
Derivatively on behalf of Bayer AG*

*Date Completed: June 13, 2024*

---

---

---

---

SABINE SCHAAB, MICHAEL SCHMIDT-KIEßLING, OTMAR D. WIESTLER, NORBERT WINKELJOHANN, CLEMENS A.H. BÖRSIG, THOMAS FISCHER, PETRA KRONEN, SUE HODEL RATAJ, THOMAS EBELING, KLAUS STURANY, HEINZ GEORG WEBERS, BAYER CORPORATION, BOFA SECURITIES, INC., BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG, HORST BAIER, ROBERT GUNDLACH, and CREDIT SUISSE AG,

*Defendants-Respondents,*

*and*

CHRISTIAN STRENGER, SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP, and LINKLATERS LLP,

*Defendants.*

---

BAYER AG,

*Nominal Defendant-Respondent.*

---

---

## Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
I.    This Shareholder Derivative Action.....	8
II.   The Proceedings in the Lower Courts .....	9
A.   The Commercial Division’s Dismissal of the Case .....	9
B.   The First Department’s Affirmance .....	10
III.  This Court’s Grant of Leave to Appeal .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    The First Department Erred by Refusing to Follow BCL §1319’s Plain Text and by Failing to Effectuate the Legislature’s Intent to Preserve New York Courts’ Jurisdiction over Derivative Actions Involving Foreign Corporations Doing Business in New York.....	13
A.   The Text of BCL §1319 and Legislative History of Article 13 Command That New York Law—Specifically BCL §626—Governs the Issue of a Shareholder’s Standing to Bring a Derivative Action .....	13
B.   The Panel Erred in Invoking the Internal-Affairs Doctrine Because That Common-Law Doctrine Must Give Way to a Statutory Directive .....	18
C.   The Panel Erred by Impermissibly Expanding the Reach of the Internal-Affairs Doctrine to Procedural Issues .....	20

II.	The First Department Erred in Affirming the Trial Court’s Dismissal for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction Because, Consistent with BCL §§1317 and 1319, CPLR §302 Authorizes New York Courts to Exercise Jurisdiction over Foreign Corporations and Their Directors and Officers Because They Do Business in New York .....	22
A.	Consistent with BCL §§1317–1319’s “Doing Business” Standard, CPLR §302 Subjects Foreign Corporations and Their Directors and Officers to Personal Jurisdiction Based on a “Single Act” .....	22
B.	Because Plaintiffs’ Verified Allegations Satisfy Both Prongs of CPLR §302(a), Bayer’s Directors and Officers Are Subject to Personal Jurisdiction .....	24
1.	The Verified Complaint Alleges That the Bayer Directors Purposefully Transacted Business in New York, Satisfying CPLR §302(a)’s First Prong .....	25
2.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Arise out of the Bayer Directors’ Transaction of Business in New York, Satisfying CPLR §302(a)’s Second Prong.....	30
C.	Exercising Jurisdiction over Bayer and Its Directors Does Not Offend Due Process .....	31
D.	Exercising Jurisdiction over Bayer and Its Directors Comports with New York’s Statutory Outreach Scheme and This Court’s Precedents.....	34
III.	The First Department Erred by Defying This Court’s Precedent, Which Requires the Application of New York’s Gatekeeping Rules—Not Those of Foreign Jurisdictions—to Actions Brought in New York .....	38
IV.	The First Department Erred by Permitting the Trial Court to Exceed Its Statutory Authority, Limited by CPLR 327(b), to Grant a Forum-Non-Conveniens Dismissal and by Denying a New York Resident’s Presumptive Access to New York Courts .....	42

A.	Under CPLR 327(b), the Trial Court Was Precluded from Dismissing This Action Based on Forum Non Conveniens ....	43
1.	The Panel and the Trial Court Lacked the Power to Grant a CPLR 327(a) Motion Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Arise out of and Relate to Bayer’s Depositary Agreement and Offering Memorandum, Which Fall Within GOL §5-1402’s Purview .....	44
2.	Plaintiffs’ CPLR 327(b) Argument—Pertaining to the Courts’ Statutory Power—Is Neither Waivable Nor Waived.....	49
B.	Plaintiffs’ Presumptive Right to Access to New York’s Courts Was Entitled to Substantial Deference in Any Forum-Non-Conveniens Analysis .....	51
	CONCLUSION .....	57

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Am. Recovery Corp. v. Computerized Thermal Imaging, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>Anonymous v. Molik</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 30 (2018).....	17
<i>Attorney-General v. Utica Ins. Co.</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 371 (N.Y. Ch. 1817).....	2
<i>Aviles v. S&amp;P Global, Inc.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	31
<i>Aybar v. Aybar</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 274 (2021).....	1, 35, 36
<i>Bagdon v. Phila. &amp; Reading Coal &amp; Iron Co.</i> , 217 N.Y. 432 (1916).....	1, 23, 36, 37
<i>Ballard v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 658 (2006).....	49
<i>Banco Ambrosiano, S.p.A. v. Artoc Bank &amp; Trust, Ltd.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 65 (1984).....	31
<i>Barr v. Wackman</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 371 (1975).....	17
<i>Batchelder v. Nobuhiko Kawamoto</i> , 147 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 1998).....	47
<i>Broida v. Bancroft</i> , 103 A.D.2d 88 (2d Dep’t 1984) .....	4, 52, 53, 56
<i>Cadet v. Short Line Terminal Agency, Inc.</i> , 173 A.D.2d 270 (1st Dep’t 1991).....	52, 55
<i>Coast to Coast Energy, Inc. v. Gasarch</i> , 149 A.D.3d 485 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	28, 29

<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	21
<i>Coregis Ins. Co. v. Am. Health Found.</i> , 241 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	47, 48
<i>Culligan Soft Water Co. v. Clayton Dubilier &amp; Rice LLC</i> , 118 A.D.3d 422 (1st Dep’t 2014).....	17, 34
<i>D&amp;R Global Selections, S.L. v. Bodega Olegario Falcon Pineiro</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 292 (2017).....	28, 31, 33
<i>Davis v. Scottish Re Grp. Ltd.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 247 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Scottish Re Grp. Ltd.</i> , 138 A.D.3d 230 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	39, 40
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. Flagstar Capital Mkts.</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 139 (2018).....	21, 37
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. Lubonty</i> , 208 A.D.3d 142 (2d Dep’t 2022) .....	14
<i>Duncan-Watt v. Rockefeller</i> , 2018 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1383 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 13, 2018) .....	56
<i>Ehrlich-Bober &amp; Co. v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 574 (1980).....	33
<i>Elmaliach v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 110 A.D.3d 192 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	54, 55
<i>Ezrasons, Inc. v. Rudd</i> , 217 A.D.3d 406 (1st Dep’t 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fischbarg v. Doucet</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 375 (2007).....	24, 29
<i>German-American Coffee Co. v. Diehl</i> , 216 N.Y. 57 (1915).....	1, 5, 23, 36

<i>Greenspun v. Lindley</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 473 (1975).....	21
<i>Hammond Packing Co. v. Arkansas</i> , 212 U.S. 322 (1909) .....	19
<i>Hausmann v. Baumann</i> , 217 A.D.3d 569 (1st Dep’t 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>HH Trinity Apex Invs. LLC v. Hendrickson Props. LLC</i> , 2019 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4866 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 5, 2019) .....	51
<i>In re Potoker</i> , 286 A.D. 733 (1st Dep’t 1955).....	47
<i>Koster v. (Am.) Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947) .....	20
<i>Kreutter v. McFadden Oil Corp.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 460 (1988).....	23, 28, 31
<i>LaMarca v. Pak-Mor Mfg. Co.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 210 (2000).....	31
<i>Lambert v. Williams</i> , 218 A.D.2d 618 (1st Dep’t 1995).....	51
<i>Laurenzano v. Goldman</i> , 96 A.D.2d 852 (2d Dep’t 1983) .....	55
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 327 (2012).....	24, 30
<i>Longines-Wittnauer Watch Co. v. Barnes &amp; Reinecke</i> , 15 N.Y.2d 443 (1965).....	29
<i>Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 52 A.D.3d 212 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	20, 45, 46
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998).....	13



<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2028 (2023) .....	1, 37
<i>Mashreqbank PSC v. Ahmed Hamad Al Gosaibi &amp; Bros. Co.</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 129 (2014).....	43
<i>Mason-Mahon v. Flint</i> , 166 A.D.3d 754 (2d Dep’t 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrick v. Van Santvoord</i> , 34 N.Y. 208 (1866).....	19, 23
<i>Murray v. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 139 A.D.2d 461 (1st Dep’t 1988).....	50
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Worley</i> , 257 A.D.2d 228 (1st Dep’t 1999).....	45, 46
<i>Norlin Corp. v. Rooney, Pace, Inc.</i> , 744 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Nurlybayev v. SmileDirectClub, Inc.</i> , 205 A.D.3d 455 (1st Dep’t 2022).....	50
<i>Otto Candies, LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 963 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2020).....	53
<i>Paterno v. Laser Spine Inst.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 370 (2014).....	28
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1869) .....	19
<i>Peterson v. Spartan Indus., Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 463 (1974).....	30
<i>Planned Consumer Mktg., Inc. v. Coats &amp; Clark, Inc.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 442 (1988).....	48
<i>Rocha Toussier y Asociados, S.C. v. Rivero</i> , 91 A.D.2d 137 (1st Dep’t 1983).....	55

<i>Rushaid v. Pictet &amp; Cie</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 316 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 96 Mass. 336 (Mass. 1867).....	20
<i>State of N.Y. v. Vayu, Inc.</i> , 39 N.Y.3d 330 (2023).....	2, 36
<i>Strand v. Strand</i> , 57 A.D.2d 1033 (3d Dep’t 1977) .....	44
<i>Swift &amp; Co. Packers v. Compania Colombiana Del Caribe</i> , 339 U.S. 684 (1950) .....	53
<i>Thor Gallery at S. DeKalb, LLC v. Reliance Mediaworks (USA) Inc.</i> , 131 A.D.3d 431 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	55
<i>Title Guarantee &amp; Trust Co. v. Foxvale Realty Corp.</i> , 287 N.Y. 147 (1941).....	50
<i>Universal Inv. Advisory SA v. Bakrie Telecom Pte., Ltd.</i> , 154 A.D.3d 171 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	30
<i>Vanship Holdings Ltd. v. Energy Infrastructure Acquisition Corp.</i> , 65 A.D.3d 405 (1st Dep’t 2009).....	49
<i>Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 523 (2019).....	22, 35
<i>Wilson v. Dantas</i> , 128 A.D.3d 176 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	38
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	53, 54
<i>Worth Constr. Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 411 (2008).....	48
<b>New York Statutes</b>	
N.Y. BUS. CORP. LAW §626 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. BUS. CORP. LAW §627 .....	13, 15, 19

N.Y. BUS. CORP. LAW §719 .....	22
N.Y. BUS. CORP. LAW §720 .....	22
N.Y. BUS. CORP. LAW §1317 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. BUS. CORP. LAW §1318 .....	18
N.Y. BUS. CORP. LAW §1319 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. BUS. CORP. LAW §1320 .....	18
N.Y. CPLR §105 .....	11
N.Y. CPLR §302 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. CPLR 3211 .....	30
N.Y. CPLR §5513 .....	7
N.Y. CPLR §5602 .....	7
N.Y. GEN. OBLIG. LAW §5-1401 .....	45
N.Y. GEN. OBLIG. LAW §5-1402 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Legislative History Materials**

Bill Jacket, L 1961, ch. 855, <i>Joint Report of Committees on Corporate Law of the New York State and New York City Bar Association (Jan. 25, 1961)</i> .....	2, 15, 18
---	-----------

**German Statutes**

GERMAN STOCK CORPORATION ACT §148 .....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

**Treatises**

MCKINNEY’S CONSOL. LAWS OF N.Y. BOOK 1, STATUTES §§97–98 (1971).....	17
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS, §6(1) (1988).....	20

**Other Authorities**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990) .....	47
---	----

Deborah A. DeMott, <i>Perspectives on Choice of Law for Corporate Internal Affairs</i> , 48 LAW & CONTEMPORARY PROBLEMS 161 (1985).....	18, 19
Michael J. Virgadamo, <i>CPLR 327(b): Forum Non Conveniens Relief May No Longer Be Granted by a Court If, Pursuant to Certain Contracts, the Parties Have Agreed on New York as Their Choice of Forum in Accordance with Section 5-1402 of the GOL</i> , ST. JOHN’S L. REV., Vol. 59 No. 2, Art. 10 (Winter 1985).....	43, 56
Robert A. Kessler, <i>The New York Business Corporation Law</i> , ST. JOHN’S L. REV., Vol. 36, No. 1, Art. 1 (Dec. 1961) .....	<i>passim</i>
Robert S. Stevens, <i>New York Business Corporation Law of 1961</i> , CORNELL L. REV., Vol. 47, Issue 2, 141 (Winter 1962).....	16, 18
Verity Winship, <i>Bargaining for Exclusive State Court Jurisdiction</i> , STAN. J. OF COMPLEX LITIG. (2012).....	20, 21
W. David Curtiss, <i>The Cornell Law School from 1954 to 1963</i> , CORNELL L. REV., Vol. 56, Issue 3 (Feb. 1971).....	16
